CH \$65.00 2172

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM307991 Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 SECURITY INTEREST

 SEQUENCE:
 2

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Jamieson Laboratories Ltd.		06/18/2014	CORPORATION:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CPPIB Credit Investments Inc.		
Street Address:	One Queen Street East		
Internal Address:	Suite 2600		
City:	Toronto, Ontario		
State/Country:	CANADA		
Postal Code:	M5C 2W5		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CANADA		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2172102	JAMIESON
Registration Number:	2172103	JAMIESON NATURAL SOURCES

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2123108007

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2123108000

Email:brian.lee@weil.comCorrespondent Name:Thomas Mastoras

Address Line 1: Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP

Address Line 2: 767 Fifth Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10153

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	34275.0043-7662/T.MASTORA		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Thomas Mastoras		
SIGNATURE:	/Thomas Mastoras/		
DATE SIGNED:	06/18/2014		

Total Attachments: 5

source=2 IP Security Agreement - CPPIB - (NY law governed) - Executed (2)#page1.tif

source=2 IP Security Agreement - CPPIB - (NY law governed) - Executed (2)#page2.tif source=2 IP Security Agreement - CPPIB - (NY law governed) - Executed (2)#page3.tif source=2 IP Security Agreement - CPPIB - (NY law governed) - Executed (2)#page4.tif source=2 IP Security Agreement - CPPIB - (NY law governed) - Executed (2)#page5.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of June 18, 2014 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, this "Intellectual Property Security Agreement"), is made by Jamieson Laboratories Ltd., a corporation organized under the laws of Canada (the "Grantor") in favor of CPPIB Credit Investments Inc., as administrative agent (in such capacity and together with its successors and assigns, the "Administrative Agent"), for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Collateral Agreement referred to below).

WHEREAS, the Grantor (successor by amalgamation to Intrepid Acquisition Corporation, a Canadian corporation) (in such capacity, the "Borrower"), has entered into a Second Lien Term Loan Agreement dated as of January 31, 2014 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among, inter alios, the Borrower, Jamieson Intermediate Holdings Ltd., a British Columbia corporation ("Holdings"), the Lenders party thereto from time to time and the Administrative Agent;

WHEREAS, it is a condition precedent to the obligations of the Lenders to make their respective extensions of credit to the Borrower, and of the Issuing Banks to issue their respective Letters of Credit under the Credit Agreement that the Grantor shall have executed and delivered that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of January 31, 2014, to the Administrative Agent (as amended, supplemented, restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement") for the benefit of the Secured Parties (capitalized terms used and not defined herein have the meanings given such terms in the Collateral Agreement);

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Collateral Agreement, the Grantor has granted a Security Interest in certain property, including, without limitation, certain Intellectual Property of the Grantor to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and has agreed as a condition thereof to execute this Intellectual Property Security Agreement for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor agrees as follows:

Grant of Security. The Grantor hereby grants to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a Security Interest in and to all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following (the "Intellectual Property Collateral"), as Collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Grantor's Secured Obligations:

all Trademarks (other than any Excluded Assets), including, without limitation, each registration and application identified in Schedule 1 attached hereto;

all Patents (other than any Excluded Assets), including, without limitation, each issued Patent and Patent application identified in Schedule 1 attached hereto; and

any and all proceeds of the foregoing.

<u>Recordation</u>. The Grantor authorizes and requests that this Intellectual Property Security Agreement be recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

Governing Law. This Intellectual Property Security Agreement shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York without regard to conflict of laws principles thereof that would require application of laws of another jurisdiction.

<u>Conflict Provision</u>. This Intellectual Property Security Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Collateral Agreement and the Credit Agreement. In the event that any provisions of this Intellectual Property Security Agreement are in conflict with the Collateral Agreement or the Credit Agreement, the provisions of the Collateral Agreement or the Credit Agreement shall govern.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

JAMIESON LABORATORIES LTD.

By:

Name: Mark Hornick

Title: Chief Executive Officer and President

Schedule 1

TRADEMARKS

Grantor	Trademark	Registration Jurisdiction	Application Serial No.	Registration No.	Registration Date
Jamieson Laboratories Ltd.	JAMIESON (WORD MARK)	United States	74626832	2172102	14 JULY 1998
Jamieson Laboratories Ltd.	JAMIESON NATURAL SOURCES (WORD MARK)	United States	74626833	2172103	14 JULY 1998

US_ACTIVE:\44504087\1\34275.0064

Schedule 2

PATENTS

Grantor	Patent	Registration Jurisdiction		Registration No.	Registration Date
Jamieson Laboratories Ltd.	BOTTLE WITH PEELABLE LABEL	United States	13/189698	N/A	Examination report received

TRADEMARK REEL: 005304 FRAME: 0869 RECORDED: 06/18/2014

US_ACTIVE:\44504087\1\34275.0064